

SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2006AP000396

In the matter of attorneys fees in: Grant E. Storms, plaintiff,
v. Action Wisconsin, Inc. and Christopher Ott, defendants.

JAMES R. DONOHOO,

Appellant,

Milwaukee Circuit Court
Case No. 2004CV002205

vs.

ACTION WISCONSIN, INC. and
CHRISTOPHER OTT,

Respondents-Petitioners.

ON REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT I, DATED MAY 30, 2007, REVERSING
THE MILWAUKEE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION AND ORDER
DATED JANUARY 4, 2006, AND THE JUDGMENT ENTERED
ON FEBRUARY 2, 2006, THE HONORABLE PATRICIA D.
MCMAHON PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS

CULLEN WESTON PINES & BACH LLP

Attorneys for Respondents-Petitioners

Lester A. Pines, SBN 1016543

Tamara B. Packard, SBN 1023111

122 W. Washington Avenue, Suite 900

Madison, Wisconsin 53703

Telephone: (608) 251-0101

Facsimile: (608) 251-2883

Dated: November 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRUTHFULNESS OF ACTION WISCONSIN'S STATEMENTS	2
III. ATTORNEY DONOHOO SHOULD HAVE KNOWN THIS SUIT WAS A COMPLETE FAILURE FROM THE START	4
A. The Contours of Public Figure Defamation Law, and the Policy Behind It	4
B. The Impossibility of Meeting the Public Figure Defamation Standard Merits a Finding of Frivolousness	11
C. Attorney Donohoo Frivolously Failed to Ascertain at Least One Crucial Aspect of the Well-Settled Law of Public Figure Defamation	15
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
United States Supreme Court Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	6
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	13
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	7, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	8
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	9
Wisconsin Cases	
<i>Bay View Packing Co. v. Taff</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 653, 543 N.W.2d 522 (Ct. App. 1995)	6
<i>Charolais Breeding Ranches, Ltd. v. FPC Secs. Corp.</i> , 90 Wis. 2d 97, 279 N.W.2d 493 (Ct. App. 1979)	3
<i>Denny v. Mertz</i> , 106 Wis. 2d 636, 318 N.W.2d 141, <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 883 (1982)	5, 8

Riley v. Isaacson,
156 Wis. 2d 249, 456 N.W.2d 619 (Ct. App. 1990) 19

Stoll v. Adriansen,
122 Wis. 2d 503, 362 N.W.2d 182 (Ct. App. 1984) 14

Torgerson v. Journal/Sentinel, Inc.,
210 Wis. 2d 524, 563 N.W.2d 472 (1997) 3, 5-8

Other Cases

Coughlin v. Westinghouse Broadcasting & Cable, Inc.,
603 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Penn. 1985), *aff'd.*,
780 F.2d 340 (3rd Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*,
476 U.S. 1187 (1986) 3

Goldwater v. Ginsburg,
414 F.2d 324 (2nd Cir. 1969) 12-14

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 10

Sanez v. Playboy Enterprises, Inc.,
653 F. Supp. 552 (N.D. Ill. 1987), *aff'd.*,
841 F.2d 1309 (7th Cir. 1988) 3
